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What is a SmartCase? 

The AED (Automatic External Defibrillator) is an important device for primary help in case of a cardiac 
arrest. It is of a vital importance that the AED is protected, secured and available 24/7 for 
Immediate assistance in case of an emergency. Your SmartCase cabinet provides the ultimate 
protection and assures day and night availability of the AED.  
 
The SmartCase outdoor cabinet is designed to protect the AED against external weather conditions.  
The stainless steel  box combined with a polycarbonate window provides the ultimate protection 
against corrosion and impacts and offers a clear sight of the AED. To maintain a temperature above 
0⁰C, the outdoor SmartCase is equipped with a temperature sensor and electrical heater. The cabinet 
is insulated to save energy. Additional protection against against high summer temperatures is 
achieved by active ventilation. 

 

For your safety 

Read the user manual carefully. All operators should review these safety considerations before 
placing the SmartCase AED Cabinet into service. Not following the instructions may result in 
dangerous situations. Follow all recommended maintenance instructions. If a problem occurs, 
disconnect the cabinet from the powergrid and  contact the technical  service. Do not use the device 
until it has been inspected by qualified personnel. 
 

  Symbol 

Warning: Warning statements alert you to conditions or actions that 
can result in personal injury or death. 

 
 
 
 

 
Important: GT MEDICARE is neither responsible for the contents of this document nor for the loss of 
data, income, direct or indirect caused damage. GT MEDICARE preserves the right to adapt and to 
improve this document and all related products in this user manual, without preceding notification. 
The contents of this document are provided without any form of warranty. 
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Warranty 
1. GT MEDICARE is responsible for the quality of services and for the soundness and good 

quality of the products supplied to the best of its knowledge, with the provision that the 
guarantee does not exceed the following provisions mentioned. 

2. The warrentee is based on send and return. If this service is used, the purchaser must take 
care of the correct packinging of the product such that damages during transport are 
avoided. If the defects are caused by purchaser the repair and shipping costs will be charged 
to purchaser. 

3. The purchaser is not entitled to warranty: 
A: If the buyer has neglected the products. 
B: If the buyer has made changes to the products or repairs which were not performed by or 
on behalf of GT MEDICARE. 
C: In case of improper or careless use, incorrect connection, wrong voltage, lightning, 
damage due to moisture or other external products or misfortunes. 
D: If the device is not appropriately maintained. 
E: If the device is used or installed with non original or inferior accessories. 
F: If the buyer dealt with the goods with negligence. 

4. GT MEDICARE warrants that the Products do not contain serious defects at the time of 
delivery. 

5. Reseller will report defects, damages or non-conformity of the Products, which upon 
inspection can reasonably be determined, in writing to GT MEDICARE within 10 days after 
reception. Reseller will report all other defects in writing to GT MEDICARE within one month 
from the date of delivery. Products, which suggest that they are non-conforming or 
damaged, should be returned to GT MEDICARE immediately for inspection by GT MEDICARE. 
Claims, which were not reported according to the terms in this paragraph, will not be 
accepted. GT MEDICARE will, in case of responsibility for the non-conformity or damage to 
the product, at its option, repair the Products, replace them with new ones or refund the 
purchase price of the Products. GT MEDICARE will have no other obligation or liability 
towards Reseller with respect to non-conforming or damaged products other than in the 
previous sentence displayed. 

6. The duration of the warranty is 24 months. Scratches and damages to the cabinet and wear 
& tear are outside this provision. The producer is only obliged to fulfil the obligations arising 
from this warranty. The producer is not liable for indirect or consequential damages. In all 
cases, the manufacturer's liability is limited to the selling price of the products sold. 

7. Where a claim can be attributed to a modification or improper use of the product, the 
guarantee is under all circumstances void. 

8. The recipient will investigate all received equipment immediately. The customer must inform 
GT MEDICARE in writing within ten (10) days after receipt of any defects in the consignment. 
If the deficiencies are not reported within a period of ten (10) days, the shipment was 
considered to be complete. Claims are only possible within the warranty period. If a 
complaint is accepted by GT MEDICARE, then GT MEDICARE is only obliged to replace the 
defective goods or repair, without the customer being entitled to claim any compensation 
whatsoever. Submitting a claim does not relieve the customer from payment. 
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Product Overview 

 
 

 SmartCase AED Wall Cabinet, with pre-installed: 
On Uppertray: 
- 24V Adapter  
- Cable for 230VAC connection 
- LED lights (red and blue) 
- Alarm, +/-95dB 
Inside Cabinet 
- fan for active ventilation 
- electrical heater & AED bracket 

 Quick Installation guides (2x) 

 Installation materials  

 Doorknob installation kit 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Dowel screw (4x) 

Wall plug (4x) 

Nylon spacers (4x) 

Washers (4x) 

M8 Nuts (4x) 

Installation materials: 

Turn knob (1x) 

Rubber ring (1x) 

Nut (1x) 

Cam lock (1x) 

Screw (1x) 

Doorknob installation kit: 

Inside view of cabinet 

Uppertray (only for 

maintanance and installation) 

Cabinet serial 

number 

Heater and Bracket 

to place AED 

Tierib for tranpsort, 

cut and remove 

afterinstallation of 

cabinet 

fan 

Installation parts: 

- installation materials 

- doorknob installation kit 



  Manual – English V05032024 
 
 
 

 Pagina 6 
 

Installation 

Location for the AED cabinet: 
- It is adviced to choose a location which has easy access and is visible. 
- The intended location for the cabinet must have a flat surface and sufficient clearance surrounding 
the cabinet (advice is >1 m clearance) to allow proper functioning and installation. There should be 
no obstacels underneath the cabinet. 
- The installation tools supplied are intended for mounting exclusively on flat surfaces of wood, brick 
or concrete. Panels/wall must have a minimum thickness of 3mm. Always use the supplied spacers.  
- We recommend installing the cabinet in the shadow to prevent high temperatures inside the 
cabinet. 
- The location must have access to the powergrid. 
 
Mounting on brick or concrete:  
Drill 4 holes for the attachment bolts (dowel screws) with a spacing as shown in ”Cabinet installation 
instructions”. Drill the round 10 mm holes to a minimum depth of 60 mm, to ensure there is 
sufficient depth for the plug. We recommend drilling the upper holes at between 1.5 and 1.6 metres 
from the ground. The holes should always be drilled in the middle of the brick. Insert the M8 dowel 
screws in the plugs until they protrude 20mm from the wall and slide the nylon spacers over the 
dowel screws.  Drill the 12 mm feeder hole (for the power grid connection) as shown in “Cabinet 
installation instructions”. Before mounting the cabinet on the wall, first install the feeder cable. 
 
Be careful: If the wall is not very strong, we recommend to use Fischer VS 100P. After spraying the 
fluid into the holes, insert only the screws – do not use the plugs again. Read the instructions on the 
Fischer label carefully and make sure that you clean the holes thoroughly after drilling. 
 
Mounting on wood:  
Drill small holes of approximately 4 mm diameter in the wood and screw the wiretap firmly into the 
wood and then mount the SmartCase as instructed above. We recommend drilling the upper holes at 
a height of between 1.5 and 1.6 m from the ground. 
 
Follow the installation instructions as provided on the next pages.
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Cabinet installation instructions: 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Installation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4: Feeder hole: Drill a 12 mm hole through the wall for electric connection to 220/230V AC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dowel screw (4x) 

Wall plug 10mm (4x) 

Nylon spacers (4x) 

Washers (4x) 

M8 Nuts (4x) 

Installation materials: 

3: Place spacers  2: Insert Plugs and dowel screws (20mm protrusion) 

5: Intstall cabinet and place washers 

and M8 Nuts on the inside 

Suitable for installation on brick/concrete or wood 

IMPORTANT: 

 Minimum required wall thickness: 3mm 

 Install on a flat surface 

 Always use the spacers 

 Recommended height: 1.5 – 1.6m upper holes 

(above ground) 

 Install in shadow 

 For electrical power connection, see next page 

 1: Drill 10mm holes (4x) 

180mm 

250mm 

90 mm 

65 mm 

250 mm 4 x installation 

holes 

1 x feeder hole  

220V (with cable 

gland) 

Upwards direction 

180 mm 



  Manual – English V05032024 
 
 
 

 Pagina 8 
 

 
Electrical connection of the cabinet: to be carried out by qualified personnel only. 

 
1) Install the cabinet on the wall (see previous steps). Open the door and open the upper tray by 
removing two screws: 1 x front upper left hand-side and 1x front upper right-hand side. 
 
Disconnect the power for the cable (220V/230V AC) going to the cabinet location! 
 
2) Install electrical cable (220V/230V AC, not part of the installation kit) and feed it through the 
feeder hole at the back of the cabinet (use the cable gland to secure the cable).  
  
3) Disconnect the male connection (a) from the female connection (b). Unscrew to open the male 
connector (a) and connect the 220V/230V electrical cable to the male connection: ensure the correct 
connection of the wires, where the ground is to be applied to middle male connector. When finished, 
close the male connector (a) with the screws & push the male connector (a) back into the female 
connector (b). Check if the connection (d) to the adaptor is pushed in. 
 
Double check that all 220V/230V AC wire connections are inserted correctly, that they are properly 
secured and that there are no open connections. 
 
4) Make sure that local the earth cable (c) is still connected to the cabinet in the back. 
 
5) Close the upper tray and lock with the two screws from step 1). Make sure that there are no loose 
220V/230V AC cable(s) coming outside the tray to ensure the safety of the users. Local cables of the 
cabinet are present for heating and fan cooling and are safe (24V/DC). 
 
6) Close the cabinet door and connect the electrical cable to the power grid (220V/230V AC). 
 
7) Check the cabinet: a blue light should be on inside the cabinet. When the cabinet is opened, a red 
blinking light should go off with an alarm sound. 
 
Always keep the door of the cabinet closed (also after usage), to ensure the correct heating of the 
cabinet and to avoid humidity/water problems.  
 

 
 

  

(d) Connection to adaptor 

(a) Male connector, 

connection to 220V/230V AC  

(b) Female 

connector 

(c) Earth cable 

connected to cabinet 
Middle connector is ground 
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INSTALLATION OF THE TURN KNOB 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Installation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

1x Turn knob 

Installation materials: 

1: Place rubber ring on turn knob 

and fit through the hole in door. 

Note: you can change the 

locking/opening by inserting the 

trun knob in different angles 

with steps of 90 degrees. 

1 x Rubber Ring 

1 x nut 

1 x cam lock 

1 x screw 

2: apply nut and thighten. 

Then apply camlock and 

finally screw. Note that 

camlock can only fit in one 

position on turn knob 

3. It is adviced to follow the opening direction as indicated on the sticker on the outside of the cabinet. 

Adjustment of turn knob opening is performed as follows:  uninstall all parts and rotate the turn knob 

in the desired new position for correct opening/closing and redo the installation of step 1 and step 2. 
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Operation 

The opening and closing instructions in case of emergency are shown by the sticker on the door. 
NOTE: The cabinet must always be closed and locked to ensure its functioning. 
 
Opening of the cabinet: 
Turn the door handle to open the door of the cabinet. When the door is openen the alarm will be 
triggered with intermitting sound and blinking red lights (alarm automatically turns off after approx 
30 seconds).  
 
Closing of the cabinet: 
Close the door (turn handle 90 degrees if closing is blocked). If the alarm is sounding, it will go silent. 
Turn the handle 90 degrees to lock the cabinet. 
 

Maintenance and Troubleshooting 

It is adivised to check the wall cabinet monthly. Checking should consist of a visual check if damages 
are present which could affect the operation of the cabinet and a check of the alarm (by opening and 
closing the door).  While doing so, you should take careful note of the status of the defibrillator 
(please check manual of AED). 
  
The uppertray should only be accessed by qualified personnel (high voltage). 

Upon discovering a defect, please contact your dealer of SmartCase. Depending on the type of defect 
it may be advisable to remove the AED and inform the users about the status (unserviceable). 
 
Temperature: If you have any doubt about the functioning of the electrical heater (outside 
temperature lower than 0⁰C / 32⁰F), please remove the defibrillator and contact your dealer of 
SmartCase. The cabinet are equipped with an active ventilation system. Around 30⁰C the fan will be 
switched on to release the heat from the upper part and taking in cold air from the bottom. 
Nevertheless, we recommend installing the cabinet in the shadow to prevent high temperatures 
(above 50⁰C). 
 

End of life 

When the cabinet is taken out of service permanently, make sure to dispose the cabinet correctly as 
it contains electronical parts. 
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Troubleshooting: 

 
Symptom Action 

LED Lights are out or alarm is 
not working 

Open the upper tray (only by qualified personnel): 
- Warning high voltage (220/230V AC) present. 
- Check the power supply and adapter: the LED on the adapter 
should light up continuously (a flashing LED or no light indicates a 
malfunction) 
- Make sure that all connectors are properly connected 

 
If the unit continues to fail, take it out of service and contact the 
dealer of SmartCase. 

Temperature (heat) in cabinet 
not working or malfunctioning 

The temperature is controlled using temperature sensors in the 
cabinet. Heating turns on if the outside temperature is below 0°C 
and turns off if the inside temperature of the cabinet reaches 
20°C. Note: for correct functioning of the heater, the cabinet door 
must be closed. 
 
When it is suspected that the heater is not working: 
- Open the door. The alarm should sound. If the alarm is not 
working follow the steps: “LED lights are out or alarm is not 
working”.  
- Check the temperature inside the cabinet by touching the tray on 
which the AED is placed (outside temperature must be < 0°C). The 
tray should feel warmer compared to the outside temperature. If 
this is not the case: take the cabinet out of service, remove the 
AED and contact the dealer of Smart case. 
 
Heater is continously on: 
- remove the AED. 
- Check if the door of the cabinet is correcly closed. If the door is 
open, then close the door. Wait for 5 minutes and check if the 
heater has turned off. 
- If the unit continues to fail, remove the AED, take it out of service 
, unplug the cabinet from the power grid and contact the dealer of 
SmartCase. 

Cabinet is not closing correctly - Check if anything is blocking the door. 
- Check if the lock or door is deformed in the area of the locking 
mechanism 
 
If the unit can’t be repaired, take it out of service and contact the 
dealer of SmartCase. 
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Glossary 

 
AED 
The AED (Automatic External Defibrillator) is an important device for primary help in case of cardiac 
arrest. It is vital that the AED is protected, secured and available 24/7 for immediate assistance in 
case of an emergency. 
 
Operator/ user 
The person who is responsible for the cabinet and AED. His/ her duty is to check the status of the 
AED and Cabinet and assure operation complying to the directives as described in this manual. 
 
Online service 
For more information or online help, please visit our website www.sixcase.com. 
 
User Manual: The manual contains all necessary information about operating the SmartCase. 
Updates are published on our website. 
 
Disclaimer: GT MEDICARE is in no way responsible for the availability or serviceability of the AED 
stored in the SmartCase cabinet. GT MEDICARE is neither responsible for the installation, use or 
operation of the cabinet/AED nor for the loss of data, income, direct or indirect nor for caused 
damage to third parties. Exceptional external conditions, such as low temperatures, defect parts or 
other external elements may result in unserviceable AED’s. GT MEDICARE  preserves the right to 
adapt and to improve this document and all related products in this user manual, without preceding 
notification.  
 
Contact 
GT Medicare BV 
Industrieweg 36A 
2382 NW Zoeterwoude 
The Netherlands 
T +031 (0) 71 2100 220 
E info@sixcase.com 
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Technical Specification 

Type   SC1530 

Weight   11 kg  

Dimensions   44(h)x44(w)x24(d)cm 

Shockproof   IEC61439-5 clause 10.2.101.2/3 

Waterproof  IP54  

Cooling  Active ventilation 

Heating  Electrical until -20 ᴼC outside temperature 

Corrosion resistance  Stainless steel with coating 

Window   Impact proof polycarbonate  

Installation kit  Included (wood & stone)  

Power   24V Adapter (included) 

Opening   Door knob (90 degree turn)  

Lighting   LED red en blue  

Acoustic alarm   +/- 95dB intermittent 

Max peak consumption max 70W (heater continously on) 

 

Appendix A: Technical specification 
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Was ist ein SmartCase? 

Der AED (Automatischer Externer Defibrillator) ist ein wichtiges Gerät zur Erstversorgung bei einem 
Herzstillstand. Es ist von entscheidender Bedeutung, dass der AED geschützt und gesichert ist und im 
Notfall für sofortige Hilfe zur Verfügung steht. Ihr SmartCase-Schrank bietet den ultimativen Schutz 
und gewährleistet die Verfügbarkeit des AED rund um die Uhr. 
 
Der SmartCase-Außenschrank dient zum Schutz des AED vor äußeren Witterungseinflüssen. 
Das Edelstahlgehäuse in Kombination mit einem Polycarbonatfenster bietet ultimativen Schutz vor 
Korrosion und Stößen und bietet eine klare Sicht auf den AED. Um eine Temperatur über 0⁰C 
aufrechtzuerhalten, ist das SmartCase für den Außenbereich mit einem Temperatursensor und einer 
elektrischen Heizung ausgestattet. Der Schrank ist isoliert, um Energie zu sparen. Zusätzlicher Schutz 
vor hohen Sommertemperaturen wird durch aktive Belüftung erreicht. 

Für Ihre Sicherheit 

Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch. Alle Bediener sollten diese Sicherheitsaspekte 
prüfen, bevor sie den SmartCase AED-Schrank in Betrieb nehmen. Die Nichtbeachtung der 
Anweisungen kann zu gefährlichen Situationen führen. Befolgen Sie alle empfohlenen 
Wartungsanweisungen. Wenn ein Problem auftritt, trennen Sie den Schrank vom Stromnetz und 
wenden Sie sich an den technischen Kundendienst. Benutzen Sie das Gerät erst, wenn es von 
qualifiziertem Personal überprüft wurde. 
 

  Symbol 

Warnung: Warnhinweise machen Sie auf Bedingungen oder 
Handlungen aufmerksam, die zu Verletzungen oder zum 
Tod führen können. 

 
 
 
 

 
Wichtig: GT MEDICARE ist weder für den Inhalt dieses Dokuments noch für den Verlust von Daten, 
Einnahmen oder direkt oder indirekt verursachte Schäden verantwortlich. GT MEDICARE behält sich 
das Recht vor, dieses Dokument und alle zugehörigen Produkte in diesem Benutzerhandbuch ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung anzupassen und zu verbessern. Der Inhalt dieses Dokuments wird ohne 
jegliche Gewährleistung bereitgestellt. 
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Garantie 
1. GT MEDICARE ist nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen für die Qualität der Dienstleistungen sowie für 

die Zuverlässigkeit und gute Qualität der gelieferten Produkte verantwortlich, mit der Maßgabe, dass 
die Garantie nicht über die nachfolgend genannten Bestimmungen hinausgeht. 

2. Die Gewährleistung basiert auf Hin- und Rücksendung. Bei Inanspruchnahme dieser Dienstleistung hat 
der Käufer für die ordnungsgemäße Verpackung des Produkts zu sorgen, um Transportschäden zu 
vermeiden. Bei vom Käufer verursachten Mängeln gehen die Reparatur- und Versandkosten zu Lasten 
des Käufers. 

3. Der Käufer hat keinen Anspruch auf Gewährleistung: 
A: Wenn der Käufer die Produkte vernachlässigt hat. 
B: Wenn der Käufer Änderungen an den Produkten oder Reparaturen vorgenommen hat, die nicht von 
GT MEDICARE oder im Auftrag von GT MEDICARE durchgeführt wurden. 
C: Bei unsachgemäßer oder nachlässiger Verwendung, falschem Anschluss, falscher Spannung, 
Blitzschlag, Schäden durch Feuchtigkeit oder andere äußere Einflüsse oder Unglück. 
D: Wenn das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß gewartet wird. 
E: Wenn das Gerät mit nicht originalem oder minderwertigem Zubehör verwendet oder installiert 
wird. 
F: Wenn der Käufer fahrlässig mit der Ware umgegangen ist. 

4. GT MEDICARE gewährleistet, dass die Produkte zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung keine schwerwiegenden 
Mängel aufweisen. 

5. Der Wiederverkäufer wird GT MEDICARE innerhalb von 10 Tagen nach Erhalt der Produkte schriftlich 
über Mängel, Schäden oder Nichtkonformität der Produkte, die bei einer Inspektion vernünftigerweise 
festgestellt werden können, informieren. Der Wiederverkäufer wird GT MEDICARE alle anderen 
Mängel innerhalb eines Monats nach dem Lieferdatum schriftlich mitteilen. Produkte, bei denen der 
Verdacht besteht, dass sie nicht konform oder beschädigt sind, sollten unverzüglich an GT MEDICARE 
zur Überprüfung durch GT MEDICARE zurückgeschickt werden. Reklamationen, die nicht gemäß den 
Bestimmungen dieses Absatzes gemeldet wurden, werden nicht anerkannt. Falls GT MEDICARE für die 
Nichtkonformität oder Beschädigung des Produkts verantwortlich ist, wird sie nach eigenem Ermessen 
die Produkte reparieren, sie durch neue ersetzen oder den Kaufpreis der Produkte zurückerstatten. GT 
MEDICARE hat gegenüber dem Wiederverkäufer keine anderen Verpflichtungen oder Haftungen in 
Bezug auf nicht konforme oder beschädigte Produkte als die im vorhergehenden Satz genannten. 

6. Die Dauer der Garantie beträgt 24 Monate. Kratzer und Beschädigungen am Gehäuse sowie Verschleiß 
sind von dieser Regelung ausgenommen. Der Hersteller ist nur verpflichtet, die sich aus dieser 
Garantie ergebenden Verpflichtungen zu erfüllen. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für indirekte Schäden 
oder Folgeschäden. In allen Fällen ist die Haftung des Herstellers auf den Verkaufspreis der verkauften 
Produkte beschränkt. 

7. Wenn eine Reklamation auf eine Veränderung oder unsachgemäße Verwendung des Produkts 
zurückzuführen ist, erlischt die Garantie unter allen Umständen. 

8. Der Empfänger wird alle erhaltenen Geräte unverzüglich untersuchen. Der Kunde muss GT MEDICARE 
innerhalb von zehn (10) Tagen nach Erhalt der Sendung schriftlich über etwaige Mängel informieren. 
Werden die Mängel nicht innerhalb einer Frist von zehn (10) Tagen gemeldet, gilt die Sendung als 
vollständig. Reklamationen sind nur innerhalb der Gewährleistungsfrist möglich. Wird eine 
Reklamation von GT MEDICARE anerkannt, so ist GT MEDICARE nur zum Ersatz der mangelhaften 
Ware oder zur Reparatur verpflichtet, ohne dass der Kunde Anspruch auf irgendeinen Schadenersatz 
hat. Die Einreichung einer Reklamation entbindet den Kunden nicht von der Zahlung. 
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Produktübersicht 

 
 

 SmartCase AED-Wandschrank,  
mit vorinstalliertem Gerät: 
Auf der oberen Ablage: 
- 24V-Adapter  
- Kabel für 230VAC-Anschluss 
- LED-Leuchten (rot und blau) 
- Alarm, +/-95dB 
Innenraum des Gehäuses: 
- Ventilator für aktive Belüftung 
- Elektrische Heizung & AED- 

 Schnellmontageanleitungen (2x) 

 Montagematerial   

 Bausatz für Türgriff 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Dübelschraube (4x) 

Dübel (4x) 

Nylon-Abstandshalter (4x) 

Unterlegscheibe (4x) 

M8-Muttern (4x) 

Montagematerial : 

Drehknopf (1x) 

Gummiring (1x) 

Mutter (1x) 

Nockenschloss (1x) 

Schraube (1x) 

Bausatz für Türgriff: 

Innenansicht des SchrankesInside 

Obere Ablage (nur für Wartung 

und Einbau) 

Seriennummer 

des Schranks 

Heizgerät und Halterung 

für den AED 

Tierib für Tranpsort, 

Schneiden und Entfernen 

Ventilator 

Einbauteile: 

- Montagematerial 

- Türgriff-Einbausatz 
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Installation 

Standort für den AED-Schrank: 
- Es wird empfohlen, einen leicht zugänglichen und gut einsehbaren Standort zu wählen. 
- Der vorgesehene Standort für den Schrank muss eine ebene Fläche und einen ausreichenden 
Freiraum um den Schrank herum aufweisen (empfohlen wird ein Freiraum von mehr als 1 m), um 
eine ordnungsgemäße Funktion und Installation zu ermöglichen. Unter dem Schrank sollten sich 
keine Hindernisse befinden. 
- Die mitgelieferten Montagewerkzeuge sind ausschließlich für die Montage auf ebenen Flächen aus 
Holz, Mauerwerk oder Beton vorgesehen. Die Paneele/Wände müssen eine Mindeststärke von 3 mm 
haben. Verwenden Sie immer die mitgelieferten Abstandshalter.  
- Wir empfehlen, den Schrank im Schatten zu montieren, um hohe Temperaturen im Schrankinneren 
zu vermeiden. 
- Der Standort muss Zugang zum Stromnetz haben. 
 
Installation auf Ziegeln oder Beton:   
Bohren Sie 4 Löcher für die Befestigungsbolzen (Dübelschrauben) mit einem Abstand wie in der 
"Schrankmontageanleitung" angegeben. Bohren Sie die runden 10-mm-Löcher mit einer 
Mindesttiefe von 60 mm, um eine ausreichende Tiefe für den Dübel zu gewährleisten. Wir 
empfehlen, die oberen Löcher in einer Höhe von 1,5 bis 1,6 m über dem Boden zu bohren. Die Löcher 
sollten immer in der Mitte des Ziegels gebohrt werden. Setzen Sie die M8-Dübelschrauben in die 
Dübel ein, bis sie 20 mm aus der Wand herausragen, und schieben Sie die Nylon-Abstandshalter über 
die Dübelschrauben.  Bohren Sie das 12-mm-Einspeisungsloch (für den Anschluss an das Stromnetz) 
wie in der " Schrankmontageanleitung " gezeigt. Bevor Sie den Schrank an der Wand montieren, 
installieren Sie zuerst das Einspeisekabel. 
  
Seien Sie vorsichtig: Wenn die Wand nicht sehr stark ist, empfehlen wir, Fischer VS 100P zu 
verwenden. Nachdem Sie die Flüssigkeit in die Löcher gesprüht haben, setzen Sie nur die Schrauben 
ein - verwenden Sie die Dübel nicht mehr. Lesen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Fischer-Etikett 
sorgfältig durch und achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Löcher nach dem Bohren gründlich reinigen. 
 
Montage auf Holz :  
Bohren Sie kleine Löcher mit einem Durchmesser von ca. 4 mm in das Holz, schrauben Sie den 
Drahtbügel fest in das Holz und montieren Sie den SmartCase wie oben beschrieben. Wir empfehlen, 
die oberen Löcher in einer Höhe von 1,5 bis 1,6 m über dem Boden zu bohren. 
 
Befolgen Sie die Installationsanweisungen auf den nächsten Seiten.
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Schrankmontageanleitung 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Installation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4: Durchführungsloch: Bohren Sie ein 12-mm-Loch in die Wand für den elektrischen Anschluss an 
220/230 V AC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Montagematerial: 

3: Abstandshalter 

anbringen 

 2: Einsatzdübel und Dübelschrauben (20mm Überstand) 

5: Gehäuse einbauen und Unterlegscheiben 

und M8-Muttern auf der Innenseite anbringen 

Geeignet für die Montage auf Ziegeln/Beton oder Holz 

WICHTIG: 

 - Erforderliche Mindestwandstärke: 3mm 

 - Auf einer ebenen Fläche installieren 

 - Verwenden Sie immer die Abstandshalter 

 - Empfohlene Höhe: 1,5 - 1,6m obere Löcher (über 

dem Boden) 

 - Installation im Schatten 

 - Für den Stromanschluss siehe nächste Seite  

 

 1: 10mm Löcher bohren (4x) 

180mm 

250mm 

90 mm 

65 mm 

250 mm 4 x Montagelöcher 

1 x Einspeiseöffnung 

220V (mit 

Kabelverschraubung) 

Richtung aufwärts 

180 mm 

Dübelschraube (4x) 

Dübel (4x) 

Nylon-Abstandshalter (4x) 

Unterlegscheibe (4x) 

M8-Muttern (4x) 
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Elektrischer Anschluss des Schrankes: darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden. 

 
1) Montieren Sie den Schrank an der Wand (siehe vorherige Schritte). Öffnen Sie die Tür und öffnen Sie das 
obere Fach, indem Sie zwei Schrauben entfernen: 1 x vorne oben links und 1 x vorne oben rechts. 
 
Trennen Sie die Stromzufuhr für das Kabel (220V/230V AC), das zum Schrankstandort führt! 
 
2) Installieren Sie das Stromkabel (220V/230V AC, nicht Teil des Einbausatzes) und führen Sie es durch die 
Einführungsöffnung auf der Rückseite des Schranks (verwenden Sie die Kabelverschraubung, um das Kabel zu 
sichern). 
  
3) Trennen Sie den Stecker (a) von der Buchse (b). Schrauben Sie den Stecker (a) ab und schließen Sie das 
220V/230V Stromkabel an den Stecker an: Achten Sie auf den korrekten Anschluss der Drähte, wobei die Masse 
an den mittleren Stecker gelegt werden muss. Wenn Sie fertig sind, schließen Sie den Stecker (a) mit den 
Schrauben und schieben Sie den Stecker (a) zurück in die Buchse (b). Prüfen Sie, ob die Verbindung (d) zum 
Adapter eingesteckt ist. 
 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle 220V/230V-Wechselstromanschlüsse korrekt eingesteckt und gesichert sind 
und dass keine offenen Anschlüsse vorhanden sind. 
 
4) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das lokale Erdungskabel (c) immer noch mit dem Schrank auf der Rückseite 
verbunden ist. 
 
5) Schließen Sie das obere Fach und verriegeln Sie es mit den beiden Schrauben aus Schritt 1). Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass keine losen 220V/230V Wechselstromkabel aus dem Fach herausgeführt sind, um die Sicherheit der 
Benutzer zu gewährleisten. Lokale Kabel des Schranks sind für Heizung und Lüfterkühlung vorhanden und 
sicher (24V/DC). 
 
6) Schließen Sie die Schranktür und schließen Sie das Stromkabel an das Stromnetz an (220V/230V AC). 
 
7) Überprüfen Sie den Schrank: Im Inneren des Schrankes sollte ein blaues Licht leuchten. Wenn der Schrank 
geöffnet wird, sollte ein rotes Blinklicht aufleuchten und ein Alarmton ertönen. 
 
Halten Sie die Tür des Schranks immer geschlossen (auch nach der Benutzung), um die korrekte Erwärmung des 
Schranks zu gewährleisten und Probleme mit Feuchtigkeit/Wasser zu vermeiden. 

 
 

 
 

  

(d) Anschluss an den Adapter (a) Steckverbinder, Anschluss 

an 220V/230V AC 

(b) Buchse 

(c) Erdungskabel an den 

Schrank angeschlossen 
Mittlerer Anschluss ist Masse 
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INSTALLATION DES TÜRGRIFFS 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Installation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  1: Setzen Sie den Gummiring auf den 

Drehknopf und stecken Sie ihn durch das 

Loch in der Tür. Hinweis: Sie können die 

Verriegelung/Öffnung ändern, indem Sie 

den Drehknopf in verschiedenen Winkeln 

mit Schritten von 90 Grad einsetzen. 

2: Mutter anbringen und festziehen. 

Dann Nockenschloss anbringen und 

schließlich schrauben. Beachten Sie, 

dass das Nockenschloss nur in einer 

Position auf den Drehknopf passen 

kann 

3. Es wird empfohlen, die auf dem Aufkleber an der Außenseite des Schrankes angegebene 

Öffnungsrichtung zu beachten. Die Einstellung der Drehknopföffnung wird wie folgt vorgenommen: alle 

Teile ausbauen und den Drehknopf in die gewünschte neue Position zum korrekten Öffnen/Schließen 

drehen und die Installation von Schritt 1 und Schritt 2 wiederholen. 

Drehknopf (1x) 

Gummiring (1x) 

Mutter (1x) 

Nockenschloss (1x) 

Schraube (1x) 

Bausatz für Türgriff: 



  Bedienungsanleitung – Deutsch V05032024 
 
 
 

 Pagina 10 
 

Operation 

Die Anweisungen zum Öffnen und Schließen im Notfall sind auf dem Aufkleber an der Tür 
angegeben. 
HINWEIS: Der Schrank muss immer geschlossen und verriegelt sein, um seine Funktion zu 
gewährleisten. 
 
Öffnung des Schrankes: 
Drehen Sie den Türgriff, um die Tür des Schrankes zu öffnen. Wenn die Tür geöffnet ist, wird der 
Alarm mit einem unterbrochenen Ton und blinkenden roten Lichtern ausgelöst (der Alarm schaltet 
sich nach ca. 30 Sekunden automatisch ab). 
 
Schließung des Schrankes: 
Schließen Sie die Tür (drehen Sie den Griff um 90 Grad, wenn das Schließen blockiert ist). Wenn der 
Alarm ertönt, verstummt er. Drehen Sie den Griff um 90 Grad, um den Schrank zu verriegeln. 

Wartung und Fehlersuche 

Es wird empfohlen, den Wandschrank monatlich zu überprüfen. Die Überprüfung sollte aus einer 
Sichtprüfung bestehen, ob Schäden vorhanden sind, die den Betrieb des Schranks beeinträchtigen 
könnten, und aus einer Überprüfung des Alarms (durch Öffnen und Schließen der Tür).  Dabei sollten 
Sie den Status des Defibrillators sorgfältig beachten (siehe Handbuch des AED). 
  
Die obere Ablage darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal betreten werden (Hochspannung). 

Wenn Sie einen Defekt feststellen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren SmartCase-Händler. Je nach Art des 
Defekts kann es ratsam sein, den AED zu entfernen und die Benutzer über den Status (unbrauchbar) 
zu informieren. 
 
Temperatur: Wenn Sie Zweifel an der Funktion der elektrischen Heizung haben (Außentemperatur 
unter 0⁰C / 32⁰F), entfernen Sie bitte den Defibrillator und kontaktieren Sie Ihren SmartCase-
Händler. Der Schrank ist mit einem aktiven Belüftungssystem ausgestattet. Bei 30⁰C schaltet sich der 
Lüfter ein, um die Wärme aus dem oberen Teil abzuführen und kalte Luft von unten anzusaugen. Wir 
empfehlen jedoch, den Schrank im Schatten aufzustellen, um hohe Temperaturen (über 50⁰C) zu 
vermeiden. 
 

Ende des Lebensdauer 

Wenn der Schrank endgültig außer Betrieb genommen wird, achten Sie darauf, dass der Schrank 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt wird, da er elektronische Teile enthält. 
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Fehlerbehebung: 

 
Symptom Aktion 

LED-Leuchten sind aus oder der 
Alarm funktioniert nicht 

Öffnen Sie das obere Fach (nur durch qualifiziertes Personal): 
- Warnung: Hochspannung (220/230V AC) vorhanden. 
- Überprüfen Sie das Netzteil und den Adapter: Die LED am Adapter sollte 
kontinuierlich leuchten (eine blinkende LED oder kein Licht weist auf eine 
Fehlfunktion hin) 
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Stecker richtig angeschlossen sind. 
 
Wenn das Gerät weiterhin ausfällt, nehmen Sie es außer Betrieb und 
wenden Sie sich an den SmartCase-Händler. 

Temperatur (Wärme) im 
Schrank funktioniert nicht oder 
ist gestört  

Die Temperatur wird über Temperatursensoren im Schrank geregelt. Die 
Heizung schaltet sich ein, wenn die Außentemperatur unter 0°C liegt, und 
schaltet sich aus, wenn die Innentemperatur des Schrankes 20°C erreicht. 
Hinweis: Damit die Heizung richtig funktioniert, muss die Schranktür 
geschlossen sein. 
 
Wenn der Verdacht besteht, dass die Heizung nicht funktioniert: 
- Öffnen Sie die Tür. Der Alarm sollte ertönen. Wenn der Alarm nicht 
funktioniert, führen Sie die folgenden Schritte aus: "LED-Leuchten sind 
aus oder der Alarm funktioniert nicht".  
- Prüfen Sie die Temperatur im Schrank, indem Sie die Halterung, auf der 
der AED steht, berühren (die Außentemperatur muss < 0°C sein). Die 
AED-Halterung sollte sich im Vergleich zur Außentemperatur wärmer 
anfühlen. Ist dies nicht der Fall: Nehmen Sie den Schrank außer Betrieb, 
entfernen Sie den AED und wenden Sie sich an den Händler des Smart 
Case. 
  
Das Heizgerät ist ständig eingeschaltet: 
- Entfernen Sie den AED. 
- Prüfen, ob die Schranktür richtig geschlossen ist. Wenn die Tür offen ist, 
schließen Sie die Tür. Warten Sie 5 Minuten und prüfen Sie, ob sich die 
Heizung abgeschaltet hat. 
- Wenn das Gerät weiterhin ausfällt, entfernen Sie den AED, nehmen Sie 
ihn außer Betrieb, trennen Sie den Schrank vom Stromnetz und wenden 
Sie sich an den SmartCase-Händler. 

Der Schrank schließt nicht 
richtig  

- Prüfen Sie, ob die Tür durch etwas blockiert wird. 
- Prüfen Sie, ob das Schloss oder die Tür im Bereich des 
Schließmechanismus verformt ist. 
 
Wenn das Gerät nicht repariert werden kann, nehmen Sie es außer 
Betrieb und wenden Sie sich an den SmartCase-Händler. 
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Glossar 

 
AED 
Der AED (Automatischer Externer Defibrillator) ist ein wichtiges Gerät zur Ersthilfe bei Herzstillstand. 
Es ist wichtig, dass der AED geschützt, gesichert und rund um die Uhr für sofortige Hilfe im Notfall 
verfügbar ist. 
 
Bediener/Benutzer 
Die Person, die für den Schrank und den AED verantwortlich ist. Seine/ihre Aufgabe ist es, den Status 
des AED und des Schranks zu überprüfen und sicherzustellen, dass der Betrieb gemäß den in diesem 
Handbuch beschriebenen Richtlinien erfolgt. 
 
Online-Dienstleistung 
Für weitere Informationen oder Online-Hilfe besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website www.sixcase.com. 
 
bedieningsanleitung: Das Handbuch enthält alle notwendigen Informationen zur Bedienung des 
SmartCase. Updates werden auf unserer Website veröffentlicht. 
 
Haftungsausschluss: GT MEDICARE ist in keiner Weise für die Verfügbarkeit oder Funktionsfähigkeit 
des im SmartCase-Schrank aufbewahrten AED verantwortlich. GT MEDICARE ist weder verantwortlich 
für die Installation, den Gebrauch oder den Betrieb des Schranks/AED noch für den Verlust von 
Daten, Einkommen, direkt oder indirekt, oder für verursachte Schäden an Dritten. Außergewöhnliche 
äußere Bedingungen, wie z.B. niedrige Temperaturen, defekte Teile oder andere äußere Einflüsse 
können dazu führen, dass der AED nicht mehr funktioniert. GT MEDICARE behält sich das Recht vor, 
dieses Dokument und alle damit verbundenen Produkte in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung anzupassen und zu verbessern. 
 
Contact 
GT Medicare BV 
Industrieweg 36A 
2382 NW Zoeterwoude 
The Netherlands 
T +031 (0) 71 2100 220 
E info@sixcase.com 
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Technische Daten 

Typ   SC1530 

Gewicht  11 kg  

Abmessungen  44(h)x44(b)x24(t)cm 

Stoßsicher  IEC61439-5 clause 10.2.101.2/3 

Schutzklasse  IP54  

Kühlung  Aktive Belüftung 

Heizung  Elektrisch bis -20 ᴼC Außentemperatur 

Korrosionsbeständigkeit Rostfreier Stahl mit Beschichtung 

Fenster  Schlagfestes Polycarbonat 

Einbausatz  Inklusive (Holz und Stein) 

Strom  24V-Adapter (mitgeliefert) 

Öffnung  Türknopf (90 Grad Drehung) 

Beleuchtung  LED rot und blau 

Akustischer Alarm  +/- 95dB intermittierend 

Max. Spitzenverbrauch max 70W (Heizung ständig eingeschaltet) 

 

Appendix A: Technische Daten  
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Qu'est-ce qu'un SmartCase? 

Le DAE (Défibrillateurs Automatisés Externes) est un appareil important pour l'aide primaire en cas 
d'arrêt cardiaque. Il est d'une importance vitale que le DAE soit protégé, sécurisé et disponible à tout 
moment pour une assistance immédiate en cas d'urgence. Votre armoire SmartCase offre la 
protection ultime et assure la disponibilité du DAE de jour comme de nuit. 
  
L'armoire extérieure SmartCase est conçue pour protéger le DAE contre les conditions 
météorologiques extérieures. Le boîtier en acier inoxydable associé à une fenêtre en polycarbonate 
offre une protection ultime contre la corrosion et les chocs et offre une vue dégagée sur le DAE. Pour 
maintenir une température supérieure à 0⁰C, le SmartCase extérieur est équipé d'un capteur de 
température et d'un chauffage électrique. L'armoire est isolée pour économiser de l'énergie. Une 
protection supplémentaire contre les températures estivales élevées est assurée par une ventilation 
active. 

Pour votre sécurité 

Lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation. Tous les opérateurs doivent examiner ces considérations 
de sécurité avant de mettre en service l'armoire DAE SmartCase. Le non-respect des instructions 
peut entraîner des situations dangereuses. Suivez toutes les instructions d’entretien recommandées. 
En cas de problème, débranchez l'armoire du réseau électrique et contactez le service technique. 
N'utilisez pas l'appareil tant qu'il n'a pas été inspecté par un personnel qualifié. 
 

  Symbole 

Avertissement: Les avertissements vous informent des situations ou actions 
qui peuvent entraîner des blessures ou la mort. 

 
 
 
 

 
Important: GT MEDICARE n'est ni responsable du contenu de ce document ni de la perte de données, 
de revenus, des dommages directs ou indirects causés. GT MEDICARE se réserve le droit d'adapter et 
d'améliorer ce document et tous les produits associés dans ce manuel d'utilisation, sans notification 
préalable. Le contenu de ce document est fourni sans aucune forme de garantie. 
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Garantie 
1. GT MEDICARE est responsable de la qualité des services ainsi que de la solidité et de la bonne qualité 

des produits fournis au meilleur de sa connaissance, à condition que la garantie n'excède pas les 
dispositions suivantes mentionnées. 

2. La garantie est basée sur l'envoi et le retour. En cas de recours à ce service, l'acheteur doit veiller à 
l'emballage correct du produit afin d'éviter tout dommage pendant le transport. Si les défauts sont 
causés par l'acheteur, les frais de réparation et d'expédition seront facturés à l'acheteur. 

3. L'acheteur n'a pas le droit à la garantie : 
A : Si l’acheteur a négligé les produits. 
B : Si l'acheteur a apporté des modifications aux produits ou des réparations qui n'ont pas été 
effectuées par ou au nom de GT MEDICARE. 
C : En cas d'utilisation inappropriée ou imprudente, de connexion incorrecte, de tension incorrecte, de 
foudre, de dommages dus à l'humidité ou à d'autres produits externes ou de malheurs. 
D : Si l'appareil n'est pas entretenu de manière appropriée. 
E : Si l'appareil est utilisé ou installé avec des accessoires non originaux ou de qualité inférieure. 
F : Si l'acheteur a traité les marchandises avec négligence. 

4. La société GT Medicare garantie que les produits ne contiennent pas de défauts graves au 
moment de la livraison. 

5. L'acheteur doit signaler les défauts, les dommages ou la non-conformité des produits, qui lors d'une 
inspection peuvent être raisonnablement déterminés, par écrit à GT Medicare dans les 10 jours après 
réception. L'acheteur doit signaler tous les autres défauts par écrit à GT Medicare dans un délai d'un 
mois à partir de la date de livraison. Les pièces qui semblent non conformes ou endommagées, 
doivent être retournées pour inspection à GT Medicare. Les réclamations qui n'ont pas été déclarées 
selon les termes de ce paragraphe, ne seront pas acceptées. GT Medicare, en cas de responsabilité 
pour la non-conformité ou de détérioration du produit, a le choix de réparer les produits, de les 
remplacer par des neufs ou de rembourser le prix d'achat des produits. GT Medicare n'aura pas 
d'autre obligation ou responsabilité à l'égard de l'acheteur en matière de non-conformité ou produits 
endommagés autres que dans le paragraphe ci-dessus.  

6. La durée de la garantie est de 24 mois. Les rayures et les dommages causés à l'armoire ainsi que 
l'usure ne sont pas couverts par cette disposition. Le producteur est uniquement tenu de remplir les 
obligations découlant de cette garantie. Le producteur n'est pas responsable des dommages indirects 
ou consécutifs. Dans tous les cas, la responsabilité du fabricant est limitée au prix de vente des 
produits vendus. 

7. Lorsqu'une réclamation peut être attribuée à une modification ou à une mauvaise utilisation du 
produit, la garantie est en toutes circonstances nulle. 

8. L’acheteur doit vérifier immédiatement tous les équipements reçus. Le client doit informer GT 
Medicare par écrit, dans les dix (10) jours suivant la réception, de tous les défauts de l'envoi. Si les 
irrégularités ne sont pas signalées dans un délai de dix (10) jours, l'envoi a été considéré comme 
approuvé. Les réclamations ne sont possibles que pendant la période de garantie. Si une réclamation 
est acceptée par GT Medicare alors GT Medicare est seulement obligé de remplacer ou réparer les 
pièces défectueuses,  le client ne peut pas prétendre à une quelconque indemnisation. La 
présentation d'une demande ne dispense pas le client de paiement. 
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Présentation du produit 

 
 

 Armoire DAE SmartCase, avec préinstallé: 
Sur le plateau supérieur: 
-Adaptateur 24 V   
- Câble pour connexion 230V AC 
- Lumières LED (rouge et bleu) 
- Alarme, +/-95dB 
Armoire intérieure: 
- ventilateur pour ventilation active 
- chauffage électrique et support DAE  

 Guides d'installation rapide (2x) 

 Matériel d'installation  

 Kit d'installation de poignée de porte 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  

tiges filetées (4x) 

chevilles (4x) 

Entretoises en nylon (4x) 

Rondelles (4x) 

M8 écrous (4x) 

Matériel d'installation: 

bouton de porte (1x) 

Anneau de  

caoutchouc (1x) 

écrou (1x) 

Serrure à came (1x) 

Vis (1x) 

Kit d'installation de poignée de porte  

Vue intérieure d'armoire 

Plateau supérieur (uniquement pour 

la maintenance et l'installation)) 

numéro de 

série 

Chauffage et support 

pour placer le DAE 

fil pour le transport, 

couper et retire 

.afterinstallation of 

cabinet 

ventilateur 

Pièces d'installation : 

- Matériel d'installation 

- Kit d'installation de 

poignée de porte 
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Installation 

Emplacement du coffret DAE : 
- Il est conseillé de choisir un emplacement facile d'accès et visible.  
- L'emplacement prévu pour l'armoire doit avoir une surface plane et un espace libre suffisant autour 
de l'armoire (le dégagement conseillé est > 1 m) pour permettre un fonctionnement et une 
installation corrects. Il ne devrait y avoir aucun obstacle sous l'armoire. 
- Les outils d'installation fournis sont destinés au montage exclusivement sur des surfaces planes en 
bois, brique ou béton. Les panneaux/murs doivent avoir une épaisseur minimale de 3 mm. Utilisez 
toujours les entretoises fournies.  
- Nous recommandons d'installer l'armoire à l'ombre pour éviter des températures élevées à 
l'intérieur de l'armoire. 
- L'emplacement doit avoir accès au réseau électrique. 
 
Montage sur brique ou béton:  
Percez 4 trous pour les boulons de fixation (vis à chevilles) avec un espacement comme indiqué dans 
les “ Instructions d'installation de l'armoire”. Percez les trous ronds de 10 mm à une profondeur 
minimale de 60 mm, afin de garantir une profondeur suffisante pour le bouchon. 
Nous recommandons de percer les trous supérieurs entre 1,5 et 1,6 mètres du sol. Les trous doivent 
toujours être percés au milieu de la brique. Insérez les tiges filetées M8 dans les chevilles jusqu'à ce 
qu'elles dépassent de 20 mm du mur et faites glisser les entretoises en nylon sur les vis de cheville. 
Percez le trou d'alimentation de 12 mm (pour le raccordement au réseau électrique) comme indiqué 
dans les ”Instructions d'installation de l'armoire”. Avant de monter l'armoire au mur, installez 
d'abord le câble d'alimentation. 
 
Attention : Si le mur n'est pas très résistant, nous recommandons d'utiliser Fischer VS 100P. Après 
avoir pulvérisé le liquide dans les trous, insérez uniquement les vis – ne réutilisez plus les bouchons. 
Lisez attentivement les instructions sur l'étiquette Fischer et assurez-vous de bien nettoyer les trous 
après le perçage. 
 
Montage sur bois:  
Percez de petits trous d'environ 4 mm de diamètre dans le bois et vissez fermement l'écoute 
électronique dans le bois, puis montez le SmartCase comme indiqué ci-dessus. Nous recommandons 
de percer les trous supérieurs à une hauteur comprise entre 1,5 et 1,6 m du sol. 
 
Suivez les instructions d’installation fournies dans les pages suivantes.
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Instructions d'installation des armoires: 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Installation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4: Trou d'alimentation : Percez un trou de 12 mm à travers le mur pour le raccordement électrique 
au 220/230 V AC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

tiges filetées (4x) 

 

Chevilles 10mm (4x) 

Entretoises en nylon (4x) 

 

Rondelles (4x) 

M8 écrous (4x) 

 

Installation materials: 

3: Placer des 

entretoises 
2: Insérer des chevilles et de tiges filetées  

(saillie de 20 mm) 

5: Installez l'armoire et placez les 

rondelles et les écrous M8 à l'intérieur. 

Convient pour une installation sur brique/béton ou bois 

IMPORTANTE: 

 Épaisseur de paroi minimale requise : 3 mm 

 Installer sur une surface plane 

 Utilisez toujours les entretoises 

 Hauteur recommandée : trous supérieurs de 1,5 à 

1,6 m (au-dessus du sol) 

 Installer dans l'ombre 

 Pour le branchement électrique, voir page 

suivante 

 1: Percez des trous de 10 mm (4x) 

180mm 

250mm 

90 mm 

65 mm 

250 mm 4 x trous 

d'installation 

1 x trou 

d'alimentation 220V 

(avec presse-étoupe) 

Direction vers le haut 

180 mm 
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Raccordement électrique de l'armoire : à effectuer uniquement par du personnel qualifié. 

 
1) Installez l'armoire au mur (voir étapes précédentes). Ouvrez la porte et ouvrez le plateau supérieur 
en retirant deux vis : 1 x côté avant supérieur gauche et 1 x côté avant supérieur droit. 
 
Coupez l'alimentation du câble (220V/230V AC) allant à l'emplacement de l'armoire ! 
 
2) Installez le câble électrique (220 V/230 V AC, ne faisant pas partie du kit d'installation) et faites-le 
passer par le trou d'alimentation à l'arrière de l'armoire (utilisez le presse-étoupe pour fixer le câble). 
  
3) Débranchez la connexion mâle (a) de la connexion femelle (b). Dévissez pour ouvrir le connecteur 
mâle (a) et connectez le câble électrique 220V/230V à la connexion mâle : assurez-vous de la 
connexion correcte des fils, là où la terre doit être appliquée au connecteur mâle central.  
Une fois terminé, fermez le connecteur mâle (a) avec les vis et repoussez le connecteur mâle (a) dans 
le connecteur femelle (b). Vérifiez si la connexion (d) à l'adaptateur est enfoncée. 
 
Vérifiez à nouveau que toutes les connexions filaires 220 V/230 V AC sont correctement insérées, 
qu'elles sont correctement sécurisées et qu'il n'y a pas de connexions ouvertes. 
 
4) Assurez-vous que localement le câble de terre (c) est toujours connecté à l'armoire à l'arrière.  
 
5) Fermez le plateau supérieur et verrouillez avec les deux vis de l'étape 1). Assurez-vous qu'aucun 
câble(s) 220V/230V AC ne sort du plateau pour garantir la sécurité des utilisateurs. Des câbles locaux 
de l'armoire sont présents pour le chauffage et le refroidissement par ventilateur et peuvent être 
utilisés en toute sécurité (24 V/DC). 
 
6) Fermez la porte de l'armoire et connectez le câble électrique au réseau électrique (220V/230V AC). 
 
7) Vérifiez l'armoire : une lumière bleue doit être allumée à l’intérieur du coffret. Lorsque l'armoire 
est ouverte, une lumière rouge clignotante doit s'éteindre avec une alarme sonore. 
 
Gardez toujours la porte de l'armoire fermée (même après utilisation), pour garantir le bon chauffage 
de l'armoire et éviter les problèmes d'humidité/eau.   
 

 
 

  

(d) Connexion à l'adaptateur 

(a) Connecteur mâle, 

connexion à 220V/230V AC 

(b) Connecteur 

Femelle 

(c) Câble de terre 

connecté à l'armoire 
Le connecteur du milieu est mis à la terre 
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Installation de la poignée de porte: 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Installation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Kit d'installation de poignée 

:de porte  

 

1: Placez un anneau en caoutchouc sur la 

poignée de porte et insérez-le dans le 

trou de la porte. Remarque : vous pouvez 

modifier l'ouverture de la serrure en 

insérant le bouton rotatif dans différents 

angles par pas de 90 degrés. 

2: appliquer l'écrou et serrer. 

Appliquez ensuite le serrure à 

came et enfin la vis. Notez que 

le serrure à came ne peut 

s'adapter que dans une seule 

position sur le bouton rotatif. 

3. Il est conseillé de suivre le sens d'ouverture indiqué sur l'autocollant apposé à l'extérieur de l´armoire. 

Le réglage de l'ouverture du bouton tournant s'effectue comme suit : désinstallez toutes les pièces et 

tournez le bouton tournant dans la nouvelle position souhaitée pour une ouverture/fermeture correcte 

et refaites l'installation de l'étape 1 et de l'étape 2. 

bouton de porte (1x) 

Anneau de  

caoutchouc (1x) 

écrou (1x) 

Serrure à came (1x) 

Vis (1x) 
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Opération 

Les instructions d'ouverture et de fermeture en cas d'urgence sont indiquées par l'autocollant 
apposé sur la porte. 
REMARQUE : L'armoire doit toujours être fermée et verrouillée pour assurer son fonctionnement. 
 
Ouverture de l'armoire :  
Tournez la poignée de porte pour ouvrir la porte de l'armoire. Lorsque la porte est ouverte, l'alarme 
se déclenche avec un son intermittent et des lumières rouges clignotantes (l'alarme s'éteint 
automatiquement après environ 30 secondes). 
 
Fermeture de l'armoire: 
Fermez la porte (tournez la poignée de 90 degrés si la fermeture est bloquée). Si l’alarme retentit, 
elle deviendra silencieuse. Tournez la poignée à 90 degrés pour verrouiller l'armoire 

Maintenance and Troubleshooting 

Il est conseillé de vérifier l'armoire mensuellement. Le contrôle doit consister en un contrôle visuel 
de la présence de dommages pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de l'armoire et un contrôle de 
l'alarme (en ouvrant et en fermant la porte). Ce faisant, vous devez prendre soigneusement note de 
l'état du défibrillateur (veuillez consulter le manuel du DAE). 
  
Le plateau supérieur ne doit être accessible qu'au personnel qualifié (haute tension). 

Dès la découverte d'un défaut, veuillez contacter votre revendeur SmartCase. Selon le type de 
défaut, il peut être conseillé de retirer le DAE et d'informer les utilisateurs de son état (hors service). 
 
Température : Si vous avez un doute sur le fonctionnement du chauffage électrique (température 
extérieure inférieure à 0⁰C / 32⁰F), veuillez retirer le défibrillateur et contacter votre revendeur 
SmartCase. Les armoires sont équipées d'un système de ventilation actif. Vers 30⁰C le ventilateur 
s'allumera pour évacuer la chaleur de la partie supérieure et aspirer l'air froid du bas. Néanmoins, 
nous recommandons d'installer l´armoire à l'ombre pour éviter des températures élevées 
(supérieures à 50⁰C). 

Fin de vie 

Lorsque l'armoire est mise définitivement hors service, assurez-vous de la mettre au rebut 
correctement car elle contient des composants électroniques. 
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Dépannage: 

 
Symptôme  Action 

Les lumières LED sont éteintes 
ou l'alarme ne fonctionne pas 

Ouvrir le plateau supérieur (uniquement par du personnel qualifié) : 
- Avertissement haute tension (220/230V AC) présente. 
 - Vérifiez l'alimentation et l'adaptateur : la LED de l'adaptateur doit 
être allumée en continu (une LED clignotante ou aucune lumière 
indique un dysfonctionnement) 
- Assurez-vous que tous les connecteurs sont correctement 
connectés. 

 
Si l'unité continue de tomber en panne, mettez-la hors service et 
contactez le revendeur SmartCase. 

La température (chaleur) dans 
l'armoire ne fonctionne pas ou 
fonctionne mal  

La température est contrôlée à l'aide de capteurs de température 
dans l'armoire. Le chauffage s'allume si la température extérieure 
est inférieure à 0°C et s'éteint si la température intérieure de 
l'armoire atteint 20°C. Remarque : pour un fonctionnement correct 
du radiateur, la porte de l'armoire doit être fermée. 
 
Lorsqu'on soupçonne que le chauffage ne fonctionne pas : 
- Ouvre la porte. L'alarme devrait retentir. Si l'alarme ne fonctionne 
pas, suivez les étapes : “ Les lumières LED sont éteintes ou l'alarme 
ne fonctionne pas “. 
- Vérifier la température à l'intérieur de l'armoire en touchant le 
plateau sur lequel est posé le DAE (la température extérieure doit 
être < 0°C). Le plateau doit être plus chaud que la température 
extérieure. Si ce n'est pas le cas : mettez l'armoire hors service, 
retirez le DAE et contactez le revendeur Smart case. 
 
Le chauffage est allumé en permanence : 
- retirer le DAE. 
- Vérifiez si la porte de l'armoire est correctement fermée. Si la porte 
est ouverte, fermez-la. Attendez 5 minutes et vérifiez si le chauffage 
est éteint. 
- Si l'appareil continue de tomber en panne, retirez le DAE, mettez-le 
hors service, débranchez l'armoire du réseau électrique et contactez 
le revendeur SmartCase. 

L'armoire ne se ferme pas 
correctement 

- Vérifiez si quelque chose bloque la porte. 
- Vérifiez si la serrure ou la porte est déformée au niveau du 
mécanisme de verrouillage. 
 
Si l'appareil ne peut pas être réparé, mettez-le hors service et 
contactez le revendeur SmartCase. 
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Glossaire 

 
DAE 
Le DAE (Défibrillateurs Automatisés Externes) est un appareil important pour l'aide primaire en cas 
d'arrêt cardiaque. Il est essentiel que le DAE soit protégé, sécurisé et disponible pour une assistance 
immédiate dans cas d'urgence. 
 
Opérateur/utilisateur 
La personne qui est responsable du cabinet et du DAE. Son devoir est de vérifier l'état du DAE et du 
coffret et d'assurer un fonctionnement conforme aux directives décrites dans ce manuel. 
 
service en ligne 
Pour plus d’informations ou une aide en ligne, veuillez visiter notre site Web www.sixcase.com. 
 
Manuel d’instruction :  Le manuel contient toutes les informations nécessaires au fonctionnement 
du SmartCase. Les mises à jour sont publiées sur notre site Web. 
 
Avertissement : GT MEDICARE n'est en aucun cas responsable de la disponibilité ou de la facilité 
d'entretien du DAE stocké dans l'armoire SmartCase. GT MEDICARE n'est ni responsable de 
l'installation, de l'utilisation ou du fonctionnement de l'armoire/DEA ni de la perte de données, de 
revenus, directs ou indirects ni des dommages causés à des tiers. Des conditions externes 
exceptionnelles, telles que des températures basses, des pièces défectueuses ou d’autres éléments 
externes, peuvent rendre le DAE inutilisable. GT MEDICARE se réserve le droit d'adapter et 
d'améliorer ce document et tous les produits associés dans ce manuel d'utilisation, sans notification 
préalable.  
 
Contact 
GT Medicare BV 
Industrieweg 36A 
2382 NW Zoeterwoude 
The Netherlands 
T +031 (0) 71 2100 220 
E info@sixcase.com 
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Spécifications techniques 

Type   SC1530 

Poids  11 kg  

Dimensions   44(h)x44(w)x24(d)cm 

Antichoc   IEC61439-5 clause 10.2.101.2/3 

Class de protection  IP54  

Refroidissement  Ventilation active 

Chauffage  Électrique jusqu'à -20 ᴼC de température extérieure 

Résistance à la corrosion Acier inoxydable avec revêtement 

Fenêtre  Polycarbonate résistant aux chocs 

Kit d'installation  Inclus (bois et brique) 

Tension  Adaptateur 24 V (inclus) 

Ouverture   Bouton de porte (tour de 90 degrés) 

Lumière  LED rouge et bleue 

Alarme sonore  +/- 95 dB par intermittence 

 

Consommation  

d'énergie maximale  max 70W (chauffage allumé en continu) 

 

Annexe A : Spécifications techniques 
 

 


